New Jersey Poll 35
January 1979

Hello, ny nane is ___ (first and last nane)--1'm (a student at/on the staff of)
Rutgers University and |I'mtaking a (survey/public opinion poll) for the
Eagl eton Institute--1'd |like your views on sone inportant issues facing the

state of New Jersey and the nation

1. To begin with, for how nany years have you lived in New Jersey, or have you
lived here all your life?

LESS THAN ONE
1 0R2

3-5

6 - 10

11 - 20

21 - 30

MORE THAN 30
ALL MY LIFE
DON' T KNOW

O©CoOoO~NOULS WN P

N

Overall, how good a job do you think the Governor of New Jersey--Brendan
Byrne is doing--excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW

3. And how good a job do you think the New Jersey State Legislature is doing--
excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW

Now let's turn to sonme questions on the job Jinmmy Carter is doing as President--
For each question | ask you please tell ne whether you think he is doing an
excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor job--[REPEAT RESPONSE OPTI ONS AS NEEDED ON
REMAI NI NG QUESTI ONS. ]

B

Overall, how would you rate the job Jimy Carter is doing as President?

EXCELLENT
GOCD

ONLY FAIR
POOR

DON' T KNOW

O WNPEF

o

Carter's handling of the problens of the economy?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD



ONLY FAIR
POOR
DON' T KNOW

[(oIF NN N]

©

Hi s handling of the nation's foreign affairs?

EXCELLENT
GOOD

ONLY FAIR
POOR

DON' T KNOW

OB WNPF

7. How would you rate Carter's handling of problens in the Mddle East--
excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT
GOOD

ONLY FAIR
POOR

DON' T KNOW

OB WNPF

o

Carter's handling of the nation's energy problenf?

EXCELLENT
GOOD

ONLY FAIR
POOR

DON' T KNOW

O WNPF

9. Has Congress done an excellent, good, only fair, or poor job in the past
year ?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW

10. Many people are hopeful about the new year, while sone feel that things may
get worse or just stay the sanme--1"mgoing to read you sonme situations--For each
one please tell ne whether you expect it to get better, get worse, or stay the
same in the com ng year --

A The energy situation?

B The situation in the M ddle East?

C Qur relationship with nmainland China?
D Your fam ly's financial situation?

E Qur relationship with the Soviet Union?
F The econony of the country?

G The probl em of unenpl oynent ?

H The probl em of inflation?

1 BETTER

2 SAME

3 WORSE

9 DON' T KNOW



11. Do you think there will be a general recession in 1979, or not?

1 YES
2 NO
9 DON' T KNOW

12. Which do you think is a nore serious problem-inflation or unenpl oynment?

UNEMPL OYNENT

| NFLATI ON
BOTH (VOL.)
NEI THER (VOL.)
DON' T KNOW

O~ WNPEF

13. Do you think the federal governnent should provide public jobs for those
unenpl oyed who are willing and able to work; or do you think this isn't the
governnment's responsibility?

1 PROVI DE JOBS
2 NOT GOVERNMENT RESPONSIBILITY [Go to q.15]
9 DON T KNON[Go to g. 15]

(1 F PROVIDE JOBS, TO Q 13, ASK:)

14. Would you be in favor of the governnment providing jobs for the unenpl oyed
even if it led to higher inflation?

1 YES
2 NO
9 DON' T KNOW

ASK ALL RESPONDENTS

15. President Carter has said that the federal governnent nust cut its spending
in order to reduce inflation--He has proposed that |ess noney be spent on socia
programs- - However, he has al so proposed and increase in defense spending. Do
you think federal spending on social programs should be increased or decreased
or should it remain the sane?

| NCREASED
DECREASED
REMAI N THE SAME
DEPENDS ( VOL. )
DON' T KNOW

O WNPEF

16. President Carter has said that the federal government nust cut its spending
in order to reduce inflation--He has proposed that | ess noney be spent on socia
prograns- - However, he has al so proposed and increase in defense spending. Do
you t hink defense spending should be increased or decreased or should it renmin
t he sane?

1 | NCREASED
2 DECREASED

3 REMAI N THE SAME
4 DEPENDS (VOL.)



9 DON' T KNOW

17. Which do you think is nore inportant in |life: working hard and doing what is
expected of you; or doing the things that give you personal satisfaction and
pl easure?

1 WORKI NG HARD
2 PERSONAL SATI SFACTI ON
3 BOTH (VOL.)
9 DON T KNOW

Turning now to problens here in New Jersey.

18. In order to neet the needs of state and of |ocal communities, do you think
it is necessary for taxes to be as high as they are or do you think they could
be quite a bit |ower?

1 HI GHER TAXES NECESSARY
2 TAXES COULD BE LOVER

3 STAY THE SAME (VOL.)

9 DON' T KNOW

19. Whet her taxes can be raised or | owered depends on whether state and | oca
governnent spends nore or | ess noney--Should nore noney, |ess noney, or about
the sane anbunt of nobney be spent on --

Grade school s and hi gh school ?

Crime control and police protection?
Aid to the poor?

Aid to the elderly?

Aid to the handi capped?

H ghways and roads?

Conmut er buses and railroads?
Prisons?

Heal th and hospital s?

Par ks, beaches, and other recreational areas?
Wel fare?

Control l'ing pollution?

Progranms to conserve energy?
Col I eges and Universities?

ZIrX«e-"ITOTMMOO®>

MORE
SANMVE
LESS
DON' T KNOW

O© WN B

20. How good a job do you think your county governnment is doing--excellent,
good, only fair, or poor?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW

21. During the past year which political party was in control of your county
governnment--was it the Denocrats or the Republicans?



1 DEMOCRATS
2 REPUBLI CANS
9 DON' T KNOW

22. What do you consider to be the two or three npbst inportant things your
county governnment does--PROBE: |s there anything the county governnent has
control over--Are there any services it provides -- |

A First RESPONSE?
B Second RESPONSE?
C Thi rd RESPONSE?

23. Sone officials in county government are el ected--Wat are sone of the
positions these officials are elected to--PROBE: What are their titles--If a
name i s given, ask: What position does he/she hold --

Fi r st RESPONSE?
Second RESPONSE?
Thi rd RESPONSE?

O w>

FREEHOLDER

COUNTY EXECUTI VE
SHERI FF

JUDGE

CLERK

STATE SENATOR
ASSEMBLYMAN
CONGRESSMAN

10 MAYOR

11 COUNCI LMAN

12 BOARD OF EDUCATI ON
19 OTHER

00 DON' T KNOW NO RESPONSE

O©CoO~NOP~, WNPE

Turning now to a different topic.

24. How rmuch have you heard or read about casino ganbling in Atlantic City--a
good deal, some, or nothing at all?

1 GOOD DEAL

2 SOME

3 NOTHI NG AT ALL [Go to g.33]
9 DON' T KNOW

25. Are you in favor or opposed to |legalized casino ganbling in Atlantic City?
1 FAVOR

2 OPPCSED

9 DON' T KNOW

(I F RESPONDENT ANSWERED NOTHI NG AT ALL TO Q 24, SKIP TO Q 33)

26. Overall, do you think casino ganbling has been good for Atlantic City or
bad?

1 GOOD



2 NO DI FFERENCE/ BOTH GOOD AND BAD (VOL.)
3 BAD
9 DON' T KNOW

27. How about for the state of New Jersey as a whol e--has casi no ganbling been
good or bad for the state?

1 GOOD

2 NO DI FFERENCE/ BOTH GOOD AND BAD (VOL.)
3 BAD

9 DON' T KNOW

28. Do you think casino ganbling should be permitted in other parts of the state
or should it be limted to just Atlantic City?

1 PERM TTED I N OTHER PARTS

2 LIMTED TO ATLANTIC CI TY

3 NOT PERM TTED ANYWHERE (VQOL.)
9 DON' T KNOW

29. How good a job do you think the state has done in keeping organized crine
out of Atlantic City--excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW

30. Sone peopl e have charged that the people running the casino in Atlantic City
may be connected to nmenbers of organized crime--Do you think this is true or
not ?

1 TRUE

2 NOT TRUE

9 DON' T KNOW

31. Have you been to Atlantic City since the ganbling casino opened | ast May?

1 YES
2 NO[Go to g.33]
9 DON'T KNOW[Go to g. 33]

(IF YES TO Q 31, ASK:)

32. Did you ever go to the ganbling casino while you were there?

1 YES

2 NO

9 DON' T KNOW

33. Another topic that has been under discussion in New Jersey concerns the
decriminalization of nmarijuana--1 amgoing to read you a nunber of statenents

about this issue--For each one, could you tell ne if you agree or disagree --

A Penalties for the use of marijuana should be reduced?



B Penalties for the possession of a small ampunt of marijuana should be

el i mi nat ed?

C The sale and use of marijuana should be completely |egalized?

D Marijuana is no nore harnful than al cohol ?

E Peopl e who use narijuana are likely to go on to use other illegal drugs?

1 AGREE
2 DI SAGREE
9 DON' T KNOW DEPENDS

34. Have you ever used marijuana?

YES [Go to g. 36]

REFUSED- - PROBABLY YES
REFUSED- - CAN' T TELL YES OR NO
REFUSED- - PROBABLY NO

NO

DON' T KNOW

O©COThs~ WN B

(IF 2, 3, 4, 50R9 TOQ 34, ASK)
35. Do you think a nmenber of your famly has ever used it?

YES

REFUSED- - PROBABLY YES
REFUSED- - CAN' T TELL YES OR NO
REFUSED- - PROBABLY NO

NO

DON' T KNOW

O©COPrhWNBE

36. If marijuana were | egalized would you consider using it?

YES

REFUSED- - PROBABLY YES
REFUSED- - CAN' T TELL YES OR NO
REFUSED- - PROBABLY NO

NO

DON' T KNOW

O©COPrhWNBE

Turning again to a different topic.

37. Have you read or heard anything about the government jobs and training
program known as CETA (pronounced "see-ta") --the Conprehensive Enpl oynent
Trai ni ng Act?

1 YES

2 NO[Go to q.43]

9 DON'T KNOW[Go to g. 43]
(IF YES TO Q 37, ASK:)

38. |Is there any one thing you have read or heard about the CETA program-PROBE
Is there anything else — |

Al First RESPONSE?
A2 Second RESPONSE?



38B. Have you or any member of your family participated in a CETA progranf

1 YES
2 NO
9 DON' T KNOW

39. Where did you first read or hear about it--from newspapers, magazi nes,
tel evision, radio, or from other people?

NEWSPAPER
MAGAZ| NE

TELEVI SI ON

RADI O

FRI ENDS, RELATI VES
PARTI Cl PATED | N PROGRAM (VOL.)
OTHER

COVBI NATI ONS ( VOL. )

DON' T KNOW

O©COoO~NOO U WNPE

40. What | evel of government is primarily responsible for running this progrant-
the federal governnent, state governnent or |ocal governnent?

FEDERAL
STATE

LOCAL (1 NCLUDES COUNTY)
FEDERAL AND LOCAL
FEDERAL AND STATE
STATE AND LOCAL

ALL THREE

OTHER (VOL.)

DON' T KNOW

O©CO~NOOPRWN P

41. Do you approve or disapprove of how the CETA programis run?
1 APPROVE [Go to . 43]

2 DI SAPPROVE

9 DON'T KNOW[Go to q. 43]

(I'F DI SAPPROVE TO Q 41, ASK:)

42. Wy do you di sapprove of the way the programis run--PROBE: What is the
bi ggest problemin howit is run--Can you be nore specific -- |

A First RESPONSE?

B Second RESPONSE?

Now, a few questions about television.

43. In the last nonth, have you watched Channel 13, WNET?
1 YES

2 NO[Co to q.46]

9 DON'T KNOW [ Co to q. 46]

(I'F YES TO Q 43, ASK:)



44. In the last nonth have you seen on Channel 13 the New Jersey Nightly News, a
hal f hour news program devoted al most entirely to news about New Jersey?

1 YES
2 NO[Go to q.46]
9 DON'T KNOW[Go to q. 46]

(IF YES TO Q 44, ASK:)

45. \What tinme do you usually watch it--1f 6:00 P.M ask: |Is that on weekends or
during the week?

17:00 AM

2 6:00 P.M WEEKENDS ONLY

3 6:00 P.M WEEKDAYS ONLY

4 6:00 P.M BOTH WEEKENDS AND WEEKDAYS
56:30 P.M

6 7:30 P.M

7 10: 00 P.M

8 OTHER

9 DON' T KNOW

46. The New Jersey Public Broadcasting Authority currently operates four
tel evision stations--In the past nonth have you watched any of these New Jersey
Public Tel evision channels 23, 50, 52, or 587

1 YES
2 NO[Go to q.49]
9 DON'T KNOW[Go to g.49]

(1F YES TO Q 46, ASK:)

47. In the last nonth have you seen on Channels 23, 50, 52, or 58 the New Jersey
Ni ghtly News, a half hour news program devoted al nost entirely to news about New
Jersey?

1 YES

2 NO[Co to q.49]

9 DONT KNOW[Go to g.49]
(IF YES TO Q 47, ASK:)

48. \What tinme do you usually watch it--1f 6:00 P.M ask: |Is that on weekends or
during the week?

17:00 AM

2 6:00 P.M WEEKENDS ONLY

3 6:00 P.M WEEKDAYS ONLY

4 6:00 P.M BOTH WEEKENDS AND WEEKDAYS
56:30 P.M

6 7:30 P.M

7 10: 00 P. M

8 OTHER

9 DON' T KNOW

(I'F ANSVWERED YES TO BOTH Q 44 AND Q 47, ASK!)
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48A. Do you usually watch the New Jersey Nightly News on New Jersey Public
Tel evi si on or on Channel 137

1 NIPTV
2 CHANNEL 13
3 BOTH (VOL.)
9 DON' T KNOW

49. In the last nonth have you seen a half hour news program devoted al npst
entirely to news about New Jersey, called the New Jersey Nightly News, on any
channel ?

1 YES

2 NO[CGo to g.52]

9 DONT KNOW[CGo to g.52]

(IF YES TO Q 49, ASK:)

50. On what channel do you usually watch this progranf

51. What tinme do you usually watch it--1f 6:00 P.M ask: |Is that on weekends or
during the week?

17:00 AM

2 6:00 P.M WEEKENDS ONLY

3 6:00 P.M WEEKDAYS ONLY

4 6:00 P.M BOTH WEEKENDS AND WEEKDAYS
56:30 P.M

6 7:30 P.M

7 10: 00 P.M

8 OTHER

9 DON' T KNOW

ASK ALL RESPONDENTS

52. Do you subscribe to cable television or not; or isn't it available in your
area?

YES- - SUBSCRI BES

NO- - DOESN T SUBSCRI BE

NO- - NOT AVAI LABLE

DOESN' T SUBSCRI BE, DOESN' T KNOW | F AVAI LABLE
DON' T KNOW

O BWNPF

53. In politics as of today do you consider yourself a Denocrat, Republican
| ndependent or sonething el se--1F DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLI CAN: Wbul d you say that you
are a strong (Denocrat/Republican); or not a very strong (Denocrat/ Republican)?

STRONG DEMOCRAT [Go to q.55]
WEAK DEMOCRAT [Go to g.55]
WEAK REPUBLI CAN [Go to (. 55]
STRONG REPUBLI CAN [Go to g.55]
| NDEPENDENT

SOVETHI NG ELSE

DON' T KNOW APOLI TI CAL/ NOTHI NG

O©CoOo~NP WNPRF



11

(IF 7, 8 OR9 TOQ 53, ASK:)
54. As of now do you lean nore towards the Denocratic or Republican party?

LEANS DEMOCRATI C

LEANS REPUBLI CAN

LEANS OTHER

DOESN' T LEAN TO EI THER
DON' T KNOW

O WN P

55. Was there ever a tinme that you considered yourself sonmething other than a
(RESPONSE TO Q 53)--1F YES: What was that--1F SOVETH NG ELSE OR DON' T KNOW TO
Q 53, ASK: Was there ever a tine when you considered yourself a Denocrat, a
Republ i can or an | ndependent?

NO

YES, DEMOCRAT
YES, | NDEPENDENT
YES, REPUBLI| CAN
YES, OTHER

YES, DON' T KNOW
DON' T KNOW

OCOoOUhr,WNPE

56. Now turning your attention to the political parties here in New Jersey, how
much difference would you say there is between the Denpcratic and Republican
parties--a good deal, sone, only a little, or none at all?

A GOOD DEAL
SOMVE

ONLY A LI TTLE

NONE [Go to q.58]

DON' T KNOW[Go to (. 58]

O WNPEF

(I'F A GOOD DEAL, SOME, OR ONLY A LITTLE TO Q 56, ASK:!)

57. Wul d you say the biggest difference between the parties is in the people
who belong to themy their leaders; or in the positions they take on issues?

MEMBERS

LEADERS

| SSUES

BOTH MEMBERS AND LEADERS (VOL.)
BOTH MEMBERS AND | SSUES (VOL.)
BOTH LEADERS AND | SSUES (VOL.)
MEMBERS, LEADERS AND | SSUES (VOL.)
OTHER, SPECI FY

DON' T KNOW

O©COoO~NOO U WNPE

58. On the whole, how good a job do you think the Denocratic Party is doing in
New Jer sey--excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DON' T KNOW
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59. And how about the Republican Party in New Jersey--ls it doing an excellent,
good, only fair, or poor job?

EXCELLENT
GOOD

ONLY FAIR
POOR

DON' T KNOW

O WDNPEF

Now just a few nore questions so we can classify your answers.
60. Is the chief wage earner in your household regularly enployed?

YES

TEMPORARI LY LAID OFF [Go to g.62]
NO [Go to . 62]

RETIRED [Go to q.62]

DON' T KNOW[Go to g.62]

O WNPEF

(I'F YES TO Q 60, ASK:)

61. Does the chief wage earner get paid at an hourly rate, paid a salary, or is
the chi ef wage earner self-enpl oyed?

1 HOURLY (AND Pl ECEVORK)

2 SALARI ED (AND COVM SSI ONS)
3 SELF- EMPLOYED

9 DON' T KNOW

62. Do you own or rent your apartment or house?

1 OMN

2 RENT

3 LI'VE RENT FREE W TH PARENTS/ RELATI VES (VQL.)
9 NOT DETERM NED

63. Regardless of the political party you mght favor, do you consider yourself
to be a liberal, conservative, or somewhere in between; or don't you think of
yourself in these terns?

LI BERAL [Go to g. 65]

CONSERVATI VE [Go to q. 65]

OTHER/ DON' T THI NK OF SELF | N THOSE TERMS
SOVEWHERE | N BETWEEN

DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

O WNPF

(I'F SOVEVHERE | N BETVWEEN OR DON' T KNOW NO OPINION TO Q 63, ASK:)

64. Do you lean nore toward the |iberal side or nore toward the conservative
si de?

1 LI BERAL

2 CONSERVATI VE

3 OTHER/ NEI THER

9 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

65. Did you receive a high school diplom?
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1 YES
2 NO[Go to q.67]
9 DON T KNON[Go to q.67]

(IF YES TO Q 65, ASK:)

66. Did you ever attend college--1F YES: Did you graduate?
1 YES, GRADUATED

2 YES, DI D NOT GRADUATE

3 NO

9 DON' T KNOW

67a. What was your age on your |ast birthday?

67b. ACE | N CATEGORI ES?

18 - 20
21 - 24
25 - 29

THI RTIES (30 - 39)
FOURTI ES (40 - 49)
FIFTIES (50 - 59)
60 OR OVER

NO ANSWER/ REFUSED

O~NOOPA,WNPE

68. What is your religious preference?

PROTESTANT
CATHOLI C/ ORTHODOX
JEW SH

OTHER ( SPECI FY)
NONE

REFUSED

O©UT A~ WNBE

69. What is your race?

1 VH TE
2 NEGRO BLACK

3 OTHER ( SPECI FY)
9 NOT DETERM NED

70. So that we can group all answers, what is your total annual famly incone
before taxes: under $5,000; $5,000 to $10,000; $10,000 to $15,000; $15,000 to
$20, 000; $20, 000 to $30, 000; over $30, 0007

UNDER $5, 000

$5, 000 - $10, 000
$10, 000 - $15, 000
$15, 000 - $20, 000
$20, 000 - $30, 000
OVER $30, 000
REFUSED/ DON' T KNOW

OO U WNPE

71. \WWere do you live--in what township or nunicipality?



71a.

In what county is that?
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